management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the
return. The Group has no material exposure to market risk.

- 29 -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

Note 3. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the
respective functional currency of the Group.

The majority of the Group‟s cash flow is denominated in AUD and, as a result, the Group‟s exposure to foreign
currency risk is minimal.

The carrying amount of the Group‟s foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities at the reporting
date are $nil (2015: nil).

Interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the estimated sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the interest rate, where
all other variables are held constant. Reasonably possible movements in interest rates were determined based on a
review of historical movements. The sensitivity is based on the interest rate exposures in existence as at balance
date.

  Consolidated
  2016 2015
  $ $
Judgements of reasonably possible movements
Impact on post tax profit
+1% (100 basis points)  4,570 7,516
 -1% (100 basis points)  (4,570) (7,516)

There is no impact on equity other than the impact of the above post tax profit sensitivities would have on
accumulated (losses)/profits.

Fair value of financial instruments

The Directors consider that the carrying amount of the financial assets and liabilities recorded in the financial
statements approximate their fair values unless otherwise stated.

Capital management

Capital is defined as equity. When managing capital, management‟s objective is to ensure the entity continues as a
going concern as well as to maintain optimal returns to shareholders.

The Group will seek to raise further capital, if required, as and when necessary to meet its projected operations. The